
ORDINANCE NO. 83-43 

AN OPDJNI\...1\lCE FIXING 'IRE SALAPI.ES OF UTILI'l'IES EMPLOY1'lc~S OF THE 
CITY OF I3I/X)l\1INGION, INDD\NA, RlR '11lli YEAR OF 1984. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY 'IRE Cc:t•'I1•'0N COUNCD~ OF THE CITY OF BLOOHlNGION, Th'DIANA: . 
SECTION I. Pursuant to the resolution of the Utilihes Service Board 

of the City of Blocmington, Indiana, the salary and pay schedule for the 
employees of the said Board frau and after the first day of January, 1984 
shall be as follows: 

* UT~TIES SERVICJ<: BOARD MEMBEP.S • . . . • . • • • • • $ 

ADMINISTRATION GENEPAL 
*Director • . • • • • • • . • 

Staff Assistant/Office Manager 
Assistant Uhlihes Direct= 
Secretary II • • • • • • • • • 

BUSINESS OFFICE 
Business Manager 
Accountant 
Account Clerk III 
Account Clerk II 
k'-..count Clerk I 

CCi'lMEHCIAL OFPICE 
Commercial Office I~ager 
l'.ccount Clerk III 
Account Clerk II 
Accotmt Clerk I 

COHPUTER SERVICES 
Data Processing Hanager 
Operator •• 

CE-:NTRAL SUPPLY 
Purd1asing 1\gent, 
Storekeeper 
Account Clerk I 

Systems & Procedures Analyst 

C011MlJ]\.1ICATIONS, SAFEI'Y & SECURITY 
Canmunicatiorrs & Se<.:vrity SupP..rintendent 
Conmunication Operator 
CUstodian • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Et'IGINEERING DEPAR'l'MENT 
Utility & Safety Engineer 
Assistant Utilities Engineer 
Project Engine-er 
Field Engineering Specialist. 
Draftsman ••••. 
Utilities Inspector II 
Utilihes Inspector I 
Secretary I 
Lal:x:Ker II 

ENVII<ONMENTAI, LABORATORY 
·city Chemist 
Lab 'l'echnician 

METER SERVICES 
Assistant S1..1p2rirrtendent 
~Eter Technician II 
Meter Serviceman 
Meter Reader 

* Majo1: non-tenm:ed policy--making r:osition 

·. 

.• .. 

2,140 

34,224 
14,660 
31,426 

6.02 

23,787 
• 15,295 

6.40 
6.02 
5.82 

19,243 
6.70 
6.46 
6.46 

21,803 
14,414 

21,803 
6.32 
5.82 

15,079 
6.01 
5.82 

31,663 
22,006 
18,498 
16,227 
15,215 

6.82 
6.97 
5.82 
6.12 

$ 20,300 
6.82 

19,467 
6.69 
6.65 
6.31 
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'rAANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 
Distribution Superintendent 
Assistant Superintendent. 
Secretary II 
Working Forerfk-m 
L.inert1an 
Pump Station Mechanic 
L."Jl:;orer II 
Lab::lrer I 
,Motor Equipme.11t Opo--rator II 
MOtor Equiprrenl: Operator I 
Seasonal Laborer/TPT 

TREATMENT OPERATIONS 
Plant: Manager 
Maintenance Coordinator 
Plant Superini:ende.nt 
Plm1t Service Yechmlic 
Chief Operator 
Plant Operator III 
Pla~t Operator II 
Plant Operator I 
Plant Operator (Not Certified) 
Maintenance :Mechmlic 
Maintenance Hel P"--I' • • • • 
Secretary II . . . • 
Motor &,"'Uiprrent Operator III 
Motor Equipment Operator II 
Motor Equipment Operator I 
Sumner Lab::lrer • • • . . 

23,822 
19,467 

. 
6.24 
6.95 .. 6.52 
6.75 
6.12 

. 5.92 
6.75 
6.12 
4.25 

25,473 
27,750 
20,423 
20,013 

• 19,467 
7.25 
6.82 
6.52 
6.22 
6.82 
6.42 
6.02 
6.52 
6.32 
6.12 
4.25 

Does not include certification pay for ~TPloyees in non-operator classi­
fication. 

: )ECTION II. 'Ihe rates shown as >•:ages and salaries for the positions listed 
previrmsly are rnaxirrnlffi rates, with the follc:wing exceptions: 

'l'he job rat..es for the position classifications listed belaw sha.ll be the 
maxim liD rate of pay during 1984 for all employees hired after July 1, 1977. 

HOURLY JOB RATE 
PAY Jan. 1, '84- July l, '84- SP..LARIED 
GRI\DE CLASSIFICATION June 30l' '84 Dc"'C. 31, '84 JOB RATE -----

6 Clerk 'f'ypist I 5.52 5.62 11,585 

8 1\a:..'Oilllt Clerk I 5.72 5.82 12,001 
Clerk Typist II 
Secret.ary I 

A Custodian 

9 5.82 5.92 12,209 

B Laborer I 

10 Account Clerk II 5.92 6.02 12,417 
Secretary II 

c Meter Eeader 

11 Secre'cary III 6.02 6.12 12,625 

D Laborer II 
Votor Equiprnent Op. I 

12 Account Clerk III 6.12 6.22 12,833 
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E ~~ter Servicelllc"U1 
Wastewater Plant Op. 
mter Plant Op. 

13 Storekeeper 6.22 6.32 13,041 

F Motor Equi pme.."lt Op. II 

14 6.32 6.42 13,249 

G ~ter Service Tech. II 
Plant Maintenance Helper 
Pump Sta·tion ~h. 

15 6.42 6.52 13,457 
Motor Equipnent Op. III 
Wastewater Plant Op. I 
Water Lineman 
Water Plant Op. I • 
Working Foreman 

16 Security Officer 6.52 6.62 13,665 
Utili ties Inspector I 

I Lal:x:lratory Technician 

17 Graphics Tech. 6.62 6.72 13,873 

J Wastewater Plant Op. II 
Water Plant Op. II 

18 Chemist I 6. 72 6.82 14,081 
Utili'cies Inspector II 

K Plant Maintenance ~h. 
Wastewater Plant Op. III 
Water Plant Op. III 

An employee >vho is transferred, reallocated, = pr=ted to a position in a 
class in a pay grade higher than that of the class from vhlch the employee is 
transferred shall be paid the job rate of the new class, provided ha,.,ever, tP.at 
an employee who, prior to transfer, was paid a·t a salary ra·te higher than his/her 
job rate shall upon transfer, be paid at a rate which is the sum of job ra·te of 
the new class plus the differential bet:-ween the employee's fo:r:rr>".x salary rate and 
the employee's former job rate; provided furt..her, that no employee so transferred 
or praroted shall receive more than the highest paid employee in the City in the 
same classification. An employee who is transfe=ed to a position in a pay grade 
lower than that of the class from which the employee is transferred shall be 
paid the job rate of the new classification; provided however, than an employee 
who, prior to tra11sfer, \I,B.S paid at a salary rate higher than the job rate for 
his/her classification shall, upon transfer, be paid at a rate which is the sum 
of t.he job rate of the new class plus the differential between the employee's 
fo:rme.r sala_ry rate ill1d the employee's fo= job rate; provided further that no 
arployee so transferred or prcmoted shall receive more than the highest paid 
employee in the City jn the same classification. An employee who, for disciplinary 
reasons or at his/her election in lieu of a layoff, is demoted t.o a class position 
in a lower pay grade shall be paid at the job rate for the position to which the 
employee is demoted. 

In addition, effective for posi'cion classifir..ations assigned to the letter­
designated pay graded A tlrrough K: 

Shift premium. Employees v;orkinq on tl"le eve.n:Lng or niqht shift shall receive 
a fifteen cent.s per hour shift preiTLium. Employees vJOrkinq on a swing shift shall 
receive a bJenty cents per hour shif1: premium. 



Page Four 
OPDINAN:::E 83·-43 
Uti.liti.es Salaries 

.Jncentive pay. Personnel in the Env.i:mnmental L:'ll:-oratory, 'l'reai::1Jlo.JJ.t 
Operai . .ions, 'l'ransrnission and Distribution, and M2ter Services sections who 
achi.m ·e sta·te certification, but are in a non-·ope:r-ator classifica.tion, shall 
recei\'e a 10¢ (ten cent) po>--Y hour incentive pay premiurn. 

~ reatment Cl[.P__rations. Treatment plant operators must rove the license 
for the classification they hold .. 

':'he · following position classifications have been assigned to pay grades 
19-31 . '!.'he maximum rate of pay for an employee who is transferred or reallocated 
to a position in a class in pay grades 19-31 or vJhose classification is re­
assigled into or withjn pay grades 19-.. 31 shall be a.s prescribed in the salary 
range; below. Provided, bavever, that nothing· in this section shall be 
const :uecl so as to allow an employee in any of the following classifications 
to re~eive !TOre than the amount. spc..>c:i.fied in Section I of t.'lis ordinance . 

PAY 
GRlillE 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

26 

29 

31 

CLASSIFICATION 

Account?.nt 
Assistant SUfl""Jintend.=t 

M3.intenaJ:1ce 
CommLIDications and Se=ity 

Superintendent 
Comput.er Operator 
I'ield Engineering Specialist 
Staff Assistant/Office Mmager 

14,162 

Cher .. ist II 16,480 

Assistant. Superintendent 18, 025 
Chief Operator 
Comrrercial Office Manager 
Plant Sc'ervice Mechan.ic 
Project &1ginee:r 

l>.ssistant Utilities Enginer.or 20,300 
City C.11e:nist 
.Dat:a. Pr=essing Mcmage:r 
Purcbasj~1g Agent, Systems & Pr=edures 

Analys'c 
Waste,>a. te:r Plant Super int.endent 
Water Plant. Superintende.'1t . 

Dillmm &":lad Plant l:<Bnager 23,175 
Distribution St1p2rintendent 
Utilities Business blanager 

Ma .. in·tenance Coordinator 27,295 

Assistant Utilities Director 29,612 
Utility & Safety Engineer 

Utilities Director 32,445 

• 

SALARY 

16,428 

17,870 

20,035 

22,660 

25,750 

29,355 

31,930 

34,505 

SE:CriON III. T'ne rates shewn as ,.~ages and ~oalaries for the positions listed 
previously are max:imun rates. 

SEC"J'ION N. 'I'his ordinance shall be in :full force and effect from and after 
its l ao;sage _by the Comrron Council and approval by the ~layor. 
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PASSED .AND AI::oPIED 31· the Conmon f'..ouncil of the City of Bloomington, Incliana, 
;;I,:Jr:l, day of :.:;. ~ , 1983, 

-- ~ ~L~ 
-~-~---~--~-~--~ ' ---.. ----
Katherlllf~ Dilcher ~ President. 
Pamela Service, President Pro-Tem 
Bloomington Common Council 

A.TrEST: 

PPESENTED by rre to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington UJ:On the -~::f1:_l~,: __ _ 
cl.ay of _::S:~-----' 1983, at the hour of _l.Q___o' clock, ----~n-

ea~~c;;;;}?~~k----· 
1'HIS ORDllWO: was approved and signed by me on n'lis ;}~ ~~cl.ay of _ -:J;~--' 

1983, at the ho= of __ m. 1 

-~·9·· () ~· .... . . -J:Eia Allison, .riayor 

SYNOPSIS 
This orri.i.nance, approved U.f ·the Utilities Sc>-.rvice Beard on July 11, 1983, 
sets t.he m1.ximum salaries for Utilities Department employees for 1984. 


