AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF UTILITIES EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, FOR THE YEAR OF 1984.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION I. Pursuant to the resolution of the Utilities Service Board of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the salary and pay schedule for the employees of the said Board from and after the first day of January, 1984 shall be as follows:

*UTILITIES SERVICE BOARD MEMBERS			\$ 2,140
ADMINISTRATION GENERAL		-	·
*Director			34,224
Staff Assistant/Office Manager			14,660
Assistant Utilities Director .			31,426
Secretary II			6.02
BUSINESS OFFICE			
Business Manager			23,787
Accountant			15,295
Account Clerk III			6.40
Account Clerk II			6,02
			5, 82
COMMERCIAL OFFICE			
			19,243
			6.70
			6.46
Account Clerk I			6.46
		,	
COMPUTER SERVICES			
Data Processing Manager			21,803
Operator	p # 5 #		14,414
CENTRAL SUPPLY			
Purchasing Agent, Systems & Pro	cedures A	nalvst	21,803
Storekeeper			6.32
Account Clerk I			5.82
•			
COMMUNICATIONS, SAFETY & SECURITY			
Communications & Security Super	intendent	* * * * *	15,079
Communication Operator			6.01
Custodian			5.82
ENGINEERING DEPARIMENT			
Utility & Safety Engineer			31,663
4			22,006
Assistant Utilities Engineer .			18,498
Project Engineer			16,227
Field Engineering Specialist .			
Draftsman			15,215
ada,			6.82
Utilities Inspector I			6.97
Secretary I			5.82
Laborer II			6.12
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY			
City Chemist			\$ 20,300
			6.82
angergalaksy: uku teorisi nan disaha teorisis-teritoti di 😲 🦃 🥦 🥦 🥦 🧖 🧖		*	*
METER SERVICES		•	
Assistant Superintendent			19,467
Meter Technician II			6.69
Meter Serviceman			6.65
Meter Reader			6.31
to section the addition are additional account.		,	

<sup>\*</sup> Major non-tenured policy-making position

TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION	
Distribution Superintendent	23,822
Assistant Superintendent	19,467
Secretary II	6.24
Working Foreman	6.95
Lineman	6.52
Pump Station Mechanic	<b>6.7</b> 5
Laborer II	6.12
Laborer I	5.92
Motor Equipment Operator II	6.75
Motor Equipment Operator I	6.12
Seasonal Laborer/TPT	4.25
TREATMENT OPERATIONS	
Plant Manager	25,473
Maintenance Coordinator	27,750
Plant Superintendent	20,423
Plant Service Mechanic	20,013
Chief Operator	19,467
Plant Operator III	7.25
Plant Operator II	6.82
Plant Operator I	6.52
Plant Operator (Not Certified)	6.22
Maintenance Mechanic	6.82
Maintenance Helper	6.42
Secretary II	6.02
Motor Equipment Operator III	6.52
Motor Equipment Operator II	6.32
Motor Equipment Operator I	6.12
Summer Laborer	4.25

Does not include certification pay for employees in non-operator classification.

SECTION II. The rates shown as wages and salaries for the positions listed previously are maximum rates, with the following exceptions:

The job rates for the position classifications listed below shall be the maximum rate of pay during 1984 for all employees hired after July 1, 1977.

PAY GRADE	CLASSIFICATION	ż		PATE July 1, '84 - Dec. 31, '84	SALARIED JOB RATE
6	Clerk Typist I		5.52	5.62	11,585
8	Account Clerk I Clerk Typist II Secretary I		5.72	5.82	12,001
A	Custodian				
9			5.82	5.92	12,209
В	Laborer I				
10	Account Clerk II Secretary II		5.92	6.02	12,417
C	Meter Reader		•		
11	Secretary III		6.02	6.12	12,625
D	Laborer II Motor Equipment Op. I	1		e.	
1.2	Account Clerk III		6.12	6.22	12,833

				** **
E	Meter Serviceman Wastewater Plant Op. Water Plant Op.			
13	Storekeeper	6.22	6.32	13,041
·F	Motor Equipment Op. II	•	•	
14		6.32	6.42	13,249
G	Meter Service Tech. II Plant Maintenance Helper Pump Station Mech.			
7 0		6.42	6.52	13,457
15	Motor Equipment Op. III Wastewater Plant Op. I Water Lineman Water Plant Op. I Working Foreman	<b>6.</b> 42	<b>6.</b> 52	13,437
16	Security Officer Utilities Inspector I	6.52	6.62	13,665
I	Laboratory Technician			
17	Graphics Tech.	6.62	6.72	13,873
J	Wastewater Plant Op. II Water Plant Op. II	1. 1.		÷
18	Chemist I Utilities Inspector II	6.72	6.82	14,081
K	Plant Maintenance Mech. Wastewater Plant Op. III Water Plant Op. III			

An employee who is transferred, reallocated, or promoted to a position in a class in a pay grade higher than that of the class from which the employee is transferred shall be paid the job rate of the new class, provided however, that an employee who, prior to transfer, was paid at a salary rate higher than his/her job rate shall upon transfer, be paid at a rate which is the sum of job rate of the new class plus the differential between the employee's former salary rate and the employee's former job rate; provided further, that no employee so transferred or promoted shall receive more than the highest paid employee in the City in the same classification. An employee who is transferred to a position in a pay grade lower than that of the class from which the employee is transferred shall be paid the job rate of the new classification; provided however, than an employee who, prior to transfer, was paid at a salary rate higher than the job rate for his/her classification shall, upon transfer, be paid at a rate which is the sum of the job rate of the new class plus the differential between the employee's former salary rate and the employee's former job rate; provided further that no employee so transferred or promoted shall receive more than the highest paid employee in the City in the same classification. An employee who, for disciplinary reasons or at his/her election in lieu of a layoff, is demoted to a class position in a lower pay grade shall be paid at the job rate for the position to which the employee is demoted.

In addition, effective for position classifications assigned to the letter-designated pay graded A through K:

Shift premium. Employees working on the evening or night shift shall receive a fifteen cents per hour shift premium. Employees working on a swing shift shall receive a twenty cents per hour shift premium.

Incentive pay. Personnel in the Environmental Laboratory, Treatment Operations, Transmission and Distribution, and Meter Services sections who achieve state certification, but are in a non-operator classification, shall receive a 10¢ (ten cent) per hour incentive pay premium.

Treatment Operations. Treatment plant operators must have the license for the classification they hold.

The following position classifications have been assigned to pay grades 19-31. The maximum rate of pay for an employee who is transferred or reallocated to a position in a class in pay grades 19-31 or whose classification is reassigned into or within pay grades 19-31 shall be as prescribed in the salary ranges below. Provided, however, that nothing in this section shall be construed so as to allow an employee in any of the following classifications to releive more than the amount specified in Section I of this ordinance.

PAY GRADE	CLASSIFICATION		SALAR	Y
19	Accountant Assistant Superintendent Maintenance	14,162	B/SBA	16,428
	Communications and Security Superintendent			
	Computer Operator Field Engineering Specialist Staff Assistant/Office Manager			
20	Chemist II	16,480	· epis	17,870
21	Assistant Superintendent Chief Operator Commercial Office Manager Plant Service Mechanic Project Engineer	18,025	<b></b>	20,085
22	Assistant Utilities Engineer City Chemist Data Processing Manager Purchasing Agent, Systems & Procedures Analyst Wastewater Plant Superintendent Water Plant Superintendent	20,300	<b>-</b>	22,660
23	Dillman Road Plant Manager Distribution Superintendent Utilities Business Manager	23, 175	eacted	25,750
26	Maintenance Coordinator	27,295	-	29,355
29	Assistant Utilities Director Utility & Safety Engineer	29,612	MACETY	31,930
31	Utilities Director	32,445		34,505

SECTION III. The rates shown as wages and salaries for the positions listed previously are maximum rates.

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

Page Five ORDINANCE 83-43 Utilities Salaries

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Counce this 274 day of July , 19	il of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 83,
	Mamele Sense Katherine Dilcher, President
	Pamela Service, President Pro-Tem
. N. Andrewsking of the state o	Bloomington Common Council
ATTEST:	
Potreira Williams	
Patricia Williams, City Clerk	
PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the Ci day of July , 1983, at the hour	ty of Bloomington upon the 27th of 10 o'clock, 2 m.
	Patricia Williams, City Clerk
THIS ORDINANCE was approved and signed 1983, at the hour ofm.	
	Tomilea Allison, Mayor

SYNOPSIS
This ordinance, approved by the Utilities Service Board on July 11, 1983, sets the maximum salaries for Utilities Department employees for 1984.